I MINA'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTION STATUS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE COMMITTEE REPORT FILED	NOTES
316-34 (COR)		Relative to recognizing and congratulating the Filipino Ladies Association of Guam (FLAG) on the occasion of their Fifty-seventh (57th) Year Anniversary and induction of the 2018 FLAG Executive Officers, Board of Directors, and newly-elected leadership; and to commendingits outgoing Officers and Board of Directors; and to further extending Un Dângkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'áse' to its members for their humanitarian services and tremendous contributions to the people of Guam, the Philippines, and the region.	4:35 p.m.	1/6/2018 6:00 p.m.						

I MINA'TRENTAI KUATRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2017 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 316-34 (CUR)

Introduced by:

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

FRANK B. AGUON, JR

Relative to recognizing and congratulating the Filipino Ladies Association of Guam (FLAG) on the occasion of their Fifty-seventh (57th) Year Anniversary and induction of the 2018 FLAG Executive S, Board of Directors, and newly-elected leadership; and to adding its outgoing Officers and Board of Directors; and to extending *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to its members humanitarian services and tremendous contributions to the of Guam, the Philippines, and the region.

RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF Officers, Board of Directors, and newly-elected leadership; and to commending its outgoing Officers and Board of Directors; and to further extending Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse' to its members for their humanitarian services and tremendous contributions to the people of Guam, the Philippines, and the region.

MINA'TRENTAI KUATRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, in 1962, the Filipino Ladies Association of Guam (FLAG) was established and aimed to unify Filipino women and cultivate relationships among its members, as well as promote their culture and enhance the bonds of friendship among the people of Guam; and

WHEREAS, FLAG is recognized as one of Guam's foremost civic organizations greatly contributing to the betterment of our island. They have ventured into areas of health, safety, recreation, and education, they have supported and advocated for important fundamental issues as attested by the over fifty years of community service, accomplishments, and meaningful contributions, involving in human rights and human

dignity, cultural preservation, and international goodwill; and 12

WHEREAS, the association engage in numerous projects, among these notable projects are: scholarships for (2) University of Guam students; attending FLAG raising ceremony; Anniversary and Proclamation of Philippine Independence; yearly celebration of Rizal Day at the Philippine Consulate residence; attending various charitable events; performing at Guam Robert Powers community projects which proceeds went to Erica's House; and

WHEREAS, we commend the outgoing 2017 Officers for their hard work and dedication: Shirley Trinidad, President; Marites Sotto, Vice President; Celia Casem-Matinez; Lynda Tolan, Corresponding Secretary; Maria Cristina Bansil, Treasurer; and Gloria M. Baguinon, Assistant Treasurer; and the outgoing 2017 Board of Directors: Chet Brocka-Neri, Maritess M. Barrogo; Lorie Castelo, Susan Larosa, Mercy Alegre, Nenita M. Magallanes, Violeta Nombre, Aida Miranda, Emelita I. Crisostomo, and

13 Nilfa Milan; and

WHEREAS, FLAG's incoming officers are: Celia Casem-Martinez, President;
Maritess Sotto, Vice President; Chona Cabedo, Secretary; Judy Alquero, Corresponding
Secretary; Maria Cristina Bansil, Treasurer; Emelita Crisostomo, Asst. Treasurer; and
incoming 2018 Board of Directors: Mercedes Alegre, Josie Altherton, Marites Barrogo,
Lorie Castelo, Nenita Magallanes, Chet Brocka-Neri, Violeta Nombre, Irene Tamayo,

19 Lynda Tolan, Roma Velasco; and

25

26

WHEREAS, FLAG's 2018 Board of Trustees are: Annie Hernandez-Lumba,
Annie Gozum-Soto, Gloria Estampador, Nilda Estampador, Aurora Leonen, Chet
Brocka-Neri, Sabina Tamondong, Patricia Birosel, Aida Miranda, Adelia Custodio,
Mimi Jardiolin, Gloria Baguinon, Leony Ronquillo, Loisa Cabuhat, and Shirley
Trinidad; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'Trentai Kuatro Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the people

of Guam, recognize and congratulate the Filipino Ladies Association of Guam (FLAG) 1 on the occasion of their Fifty-seventh (57th) Year Anniversary and induction of the 2018 2 FLAG Executive Officers, Board of Directors, and newly-elected leadership; and to 3 commending its outgoing Officers and Board of Directors; and to further extending Un 4 Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'ase' to its members for their humanitarian services and 5 tremendous contributions to the people of Guam, the Philippines, and the region; and 6 7 be it further RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules 8 certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of 9 the same be thereafter transmitted to the outgoing and incoming officers of the Filipino 10 Ladies Association of Guam herein named; and to the Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, I 11 12 Maga'lahen Guåhan. DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI KUATRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON DAY OF DECEMBER 2017. **RÈGINE BISCOE LEE BENJAMIN J.F. CRUZ** Chairperson, Committee on Rules Speaker **RÈGINE BISCOE LEE**

Legislative Secretary